The PFEP for 2023-2024 Focus on how PM Wells Charter Academy K-8 parents outlined for the community how the school would achieve all the student academic goals proposed and the actions plan for all parents to support their children.

**Parental Involvement:** All the parents are encouraged to participate in the creation of the Title I Parent and Family Engagement Plan yearly.

**Coordination and Integration:** The school will train and motivate parent to be a part of programs and activities that instruct parents on how to help their children at home.

**Annual parent meetings:** Will be held on once different times once a year October 2023.

Flexible Parent Meeting: Through the year PM Wells Charter Academy will offer a flexible number of meetings to parents in the morning and afternoons.



#### Ms. Cydnee Williams

#### cwilliams@pmwellsacademy.org

321-697-1020

**Building Capacity**: The school will implement different activities that will promote the capacity for strong parental involvement.

**Staff Training:** The school will provide professional development activities to educate the teachers and staff in order to build ties between parents and school.

**Other Activities:** PM Wells Charter Academy developed three parents' informational nights to assist parents in how to help their children at home with homework, Benchmark Assessments, Progress Monitoring, and other assessments.

**Communication:** Weekly newsletter, emails, flyers, Remind.

**Accessibility:** The school website is updated with important events. Also home newsletters and flyers are sent home in English and Spanish.



PM Wells Charter Academy is proud to be a Title I Charter School.



Title I Parent Involvement funds were used to support this event.

For more information about Title I, please visit:

http://www.osceolaschools.net/departments/special\_programs\_department



### **PM Wells Charter Academy**

Title I

The Parent and Family

**Engagement Plan** 

2023-2024



2426 Remington Blvd

Kissimmee, FL 34744

Telephone: 321-697-1020



Principal: Mrs. Ivonne Sardinas

Title I Coordinator: Ms. Cydnee Williams

# Parent and Family Engagement Plan (PFEP)

It was designed by PM Wells Charter Academy stake holders to provide information to the community on how the school plans on making significant academic gains and how the allocated Federal Funds are to be used to educate parents on achieving those goals. The PFEP for 2023-2024 was revised by parent, teachers, administrators, business partners and students at the end of this past school year.

## What is Title I?

Title I is a Federally Funded which Program has been established to level the financial and academic fields that present challenges to under privileged families. The objective is to assist students on acquiring the knowledge and skills needed to move forward to higher education or the workforce. Title I, Part A of the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) provides grants flow to LEAs under the United States Department of Education.

## **Building Capacity**

Activity	Resource
Parent	Title I
Involvement	Coordinator
SAC Meetings	Curriculum Team
Project Nights-	Curriculum Team
Science	
FAST/STAR	Curriculum Team
Assessments	
Nights	
ESL Nights	EES
Report Card	Guidance &
Nights	Teachers
Parent	Parent Liaison
University	
Literacy Night	Curriculum Team

El Plan de Participación de Padres y Familia (PFEP por sus siglas en inglés) del 2023-2024 se enfoca en como los padres de la Academia PM Wells Charter K-8 diseña para la comunidad como la escuela adquirirá que todos los estudiantes tracen sus metas y un plan de acción para los padres puedan apoyar a sus hijos.

Participación de los Padres: Todos los padres están motivados para participar anualmente en la creación del Plan de Participación de Padres y Familia.

**Coordinación e Integración:** La escuela va a entrenar y motivar a padres para que sean parte de los programas y actividades que instruyan a padres a como poder ayudar a sus hijos en casa.

**Reunión Anual de Padres:** Se llevarán a cabo en dos días diferentes y horario, una vez al año, en octubre 2023.

Flexibilidad en Reuniones de padres: Durante el año escolar la Academia PM Wells ofrecerá reuniones flexibles a padres, en la mañana y en la tarde.



#### Sra. Cydnee Williams

#### cwilliams@pmwellsacademy.org

321-697-1020

Desarrollando una sólida participación de los padres: La escuela va a implementar una variedad de actividades que promueve la participación de los padres.

**Entrenamientos de personal:** La escuela va a proveer actividades de desarrollo profesional para ayudar a educar al personal sobre la importancia de crear vínculos entre los padres y la escuela.

Otras Actividades: La Academia PM Wells Charter desarrolla tres noches de información para asistir a los padres de cómo ayudar a sus estudiantes con las tareas, exámenes estandarizados del estado, monitoreo progresivo, etc.

**Comunicación:** Boletín de noticias semanales, mensajes de correo electrónico, folleto informativo, Remind.

Accesibilidad: Actualizar La página web de la escuela con eventos importantes. También boletines de noticias mensuales son enviados en español y en inglés.



La Academia PM Wells Charter está orgullosa de ser una escuela chárter Titulo I.



### **PM Wells Charter Academy K-8**

Título I

Plan de Participación de Padres y Familia 2023-2024



2426 Remington Blvd.

Kissimmee, FL 34744

Telephone: 321-697-1020



Directora: Sra. Ivonne Sardinas

Coordinador Titulo I: Sra. Cydnee Williams

# Plan de Participación de Padres y Familia (PFEP)

Fue diseñado por los representantes de la Academia PM Wells Charter para proveer información y planes a la comunidad de cómo la escuela va producir ganancias académicas significativas y cómo los fondos federales asignados son utilizados para educar a los padres en lograr esos objetivos. El PFEP para 2023-2024 fue revisado por los padres, maestros, administradores, socios comerciales y los estudiantes al final de este año escolar pasado.

## Que es Titulo I?

Titulo I es el programa de ayuda Federal más grande para las escuelas de nuestra nación. La meta del Programa Titulo I es ofrecer una educación de alta calidad para cada niño. Los fondos son entregados a la Agencia Local de Educación (LEA, por sus siglas en inglés), la cual es el Distrito, para ser distribuidos a las escuelas. La Academia PM Wells Charter es una escuela Titulo I porque más del 75% de los estudiantes reciben almuerzo gratis o a precio reducido.

## Desarrollando Participación

Actividad	Recurso
Participación	Coordinador
Padres	Título I
Reuniones del	Equipo de
SAC	Currículo
Noches de	Equipo de
Proyecto-Ciencia	Currículo
Noches de	Equipo de
Exámenes del	Currículo
Estado	
Noches de ESL	Especialista
	bilingüe
Noches de Notas	Consejería y
	Maestros
Universidad para	Enlace de Padres
Padres	
Noche de	Equipo de
Literatura	Currículo